Deferred income taxes   (2.0)  (2.7)

Defined benefits plans:
Actuarial loss and net change in asset limit and in minimum funding liability 28  (90.0)  (65.3)
Deferred income taxes   23.7  17.2

Reclassification to income:
Other comprehensive loss related to cash flows hedges 7 0.8 8.4
Deferred income taxes  (0.2) (2.5)

   (75.6)  (4.8)

Comprehensive income   $ 307.4 $ 451.8

Comprehensive income attributable to:

Shareholders  $ 164.4 $ 223.6
Non-controlling interests   143.0  228.2

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

 3

QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

 Equity attributable to shareholders

Capital
stock

(note 21)
Contributed

surplus
Retained
earnings

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
(loss) income

(note 23)

Equity
attributable

to non-
controlling

interests
Total

equity

Balance as of December 31, 2009

as previously reported under
Canadian GAAP $ 346.6 $ 4.7 $ 830.1 $ (11.0) $ – $ 1,170.4

IFRS adjustments (note 29)  –  (2.7)  (73.5)  1.0  1,162.6  1,087.4

Balance as of January 1, 2010  346.6  2.0  756.6  (10.0)  1,162.6  2,257.8
Net income  –  –  225.3  –  231.3  456.6
Other comprehensive (loss)

income  –  –  (25.4)  23.7  (3.1)  (4.8)
Acquisition of non-controlling

interests  –  (1.1)  –  –  (1.9)  (3.0)
Dividends  –  –  (12.9)  –  (42.0)  (54.9)

Balance as of December 31, 2010  346.6  0.9  943.6  13.7  1,346.9  2,651.7
Net income  –  –  201.0  –  182.0  383.0
Other comprehensive loss  –  –  (31.5)  (5.1)  (39.0)  (75.6)
Issuance of shares of a subsidiary  –  –  –  –  1.0  1.0
Repurchase of Class B shares

(note 21)  (7.1)  –  (23.1)  –  –  (30.2)
Dividends  –  –  (12.8)  –  (46.5)  (59.3)

Balance as of
December 31, 2011 $ 339.5 $ 0.9 $ 1,077.2 $ 8.6 $ 1,444.4 $ 2,870.6

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

 4

QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(in millions of Canadian dollars)

 Note 2011 2010

Cash flows related to operating activities

Net income  $ 383.0 $ 456.6
Adjustments for:

Amortization of property, plant and equipment 13  391.3  325.4
Amortization of intangible assets  14  120.9  73.8
Gain on valuation and translation of financial instruments 5  (54.6)  (46.1)
Impairment of assets  6  1.5  11.9
Loss on debt refinancing  7  6.6  12.3

[…]

in 2011 and 2010:

 2011 2010

Asset (liability)

Balance as of beginning of year $ (451.2) $ (373.4)
Loss recognized in the consolidated statement of income1, 2  (4.2)  (31.0)
Gain (loss) recognized in other comprehensive income3  22.7  (76.7)
Settlements  152.2  29.9

Balance as of end of year $ (280.5) $ (451.2)

1 Gains or losses were largely related to derivative instruments held as of December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010.
2 The loss is offset by a gain on valuation and translation of long-term debt of $3.6 million in 2011 ($28.1 million in 2010).
3 The gain is offset by a loss on translation of long-term debt of $32.2 million in 2011(loss offset by a gain of $119.7 million in 2010).

QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)

52

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

The estimated sensitivity on income and other comprehensive income, before income tax, of a 100 basis-point variance in
the credit default premium used to calculate the fair value of derivative financial instruments as of December 31, 2011, as
per the Corporation’s valuation models, is as follows:

Increase (decrease) Income

Other
comprehensive

income

Increase of 100 basis points $ 1.4 $ 7.6
Decrease of 100 basis points  (1.4)  (7.6)

(c) Credit risk management

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Corporation if a customer or counterparty to a financial asset fails to meet its
contractual obligations.

In the normal course of business, the Corporation continuously monitors the financial condition of its customers and
reviews the credit history of each new customer. As of December 31, 2011, no customer balance represented a
significant portion of the Corporation’s consolidated trade receivables. The Corporation establishes an allowance for
doubtful accounts based on the specific credit risk of its customers and historical trends. The allowance for doubtful

[…]

An entity shall not reflect in its opening IFRS balance sheet a hedging relationship of a type that does not qualify for
hedge accounting in accordance with IFRS. IFRS 1 also does not permit transactions entered into before the date of
transition to IFRS to be retrospectively designated as hedges. As a result, hedge accounting was applied on transition
only to hedge relationships previously designated under Canadian GAAP that continue to meet the conditions for hedge
accounting under IFRS.

QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)

62

29. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The following tables present the reconciliation of the consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, and cash
flows for the year ended December 31, 2010, as well as a reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheets and equity as of
January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010.

(a) Consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

 Explanation
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Revenues  $ 4,000.1 $ – $ 4,000.1

Cost of sales, selling and administrative expenses (i), (ii)  2,671.1  (4.4)  2,666.7
Amortization  (iii), (iv)  402.2  (3.0)  399.2
Financial expenses (iii)  287.3  35.3  322.6
Gain on valuation and translation of financial

instruments   (46.1)  –  (46.1)
Restructuring of operations, impairment of assets

and other special items (v), (vii)  50.3  (13.2)  37.1
Loss on debt refinancing   12.3  –  12.3

Income before income taxes and non-controlling
interests   623.0  (14.7)  608.3

Income taxes (ix)  156.4  (4.7)  151.7

   466.6  (10.0)  456.6
Non-controlling interests (x)  (236.5)  236.5  –

Net income  $ 230.1 $ 226.5 $ 456.6

Other comprehensive income  (i), (ix), (x)  23.7  (28.5)  (4.8)

Comprehensive income  $ 253.8 $ 198.0 $ 451.8

Net income attributable to:

Shareholders  $ 230.1 $ (4.8) $ 225.3
Non-controlling interests (x)   231.3  231.3

Income per share attributable to shareholders:

Basic  $ 3.58 $ (0.08) $ 3.50
Diluted   3.52  (0.08)  3.44

Comprehensive  income attributable to:

Shareholders  $ 253.8 $ (30.2) $ 223.6
Non-controlling interests (x)   228.2  228.2

QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)

63

29. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

(b) Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010

For the year ended December 31, 2010, the adoption of IFRS resulted in a decrease of $35.3 million of cash flows used
in investing activities and in an equivalent decrease of cash flows provided by operating activities in the consolidated
statement of cash flows. These adjustments relate to borrowing costs previously capitalized to property, plant and
equipment and to intangible assets, under Canadian GAAP (note 29(iii)).

QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)

64

29. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

(c) Consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2010

 Explanation
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Assets

Current assets (ix) $ 1,111.4 $ (49.8) $ 1,061.6

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  (iii), (iv)  2,498.6  (29.1)  2,469.5
Intangible assets  (iii), (vi)  1,052.7  (30.5)  1,022.2
Goodwill   3,506.1  –  3,506.1
Derivative financial instruments   49.0  –  49.0
Deferred income taxes  (ix)  12.5  25.6  38.1
Other assets  (i)  122.5  (28.8)  93.7

   7,241.4  (62.8)  7,178.6

Total assets  $ 8,352.8 $ (112.6) $ 8,240.2

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities (ii), (v) $ 1,113.6 $ 31.6 $ 1,145.2

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt   3,811.9  –  3,811.9
Derivative financial instruments   422.4  –  422.4
Other liabilities  (i), (ii)  131.8  86.5  218.3
Deferred income taxes  (ix)  485.9  (101.3)  384.6
Non-controlling interests (x)  1,216.8  (1,216.8)  –

   6,068.8  (1,231.6)  4,837.2
Equity

Capital stock   346.6  –  346.6
Contributed surplus (vii)  4.7  (2.7)  2.0
Retained earnings (i) to (x)  830.1  (73.5)  756.6
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (viii)  (11.0)  1.0  (10.0)

Equity attributable to shareholders   1,170.4  (75.2)  1,095.2
Non-controlling interests (x)   1,162.6  1,162.6

   1,170.4  1,087.4  2,257.8

Total liabilities and equity  $ 8,352.8 $ (112.6) $ 8,240.2

QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)

65

29. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

(d) Consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2010

 Explanation
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Assets

Current assets (ix) $ 1,170.4 $ (44.3) $ 1,126.1

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  (iii), (iv)  2,843.7  (38.0)  2,805.7
Intangible assets  (iii), (vi)  1,088.5  (52.2)  1,036.3
Goodwill   3,508.2  (3.0)  3,505.2
Derivative financial instruments   28.7  –  28.7
Deferred income taxes  (ix)  9.0  11.3  20.3
Other assets  (i)  144.5  (50.7)  93.8

   7,622.6  (132.6)  7,490.0

Total assets  $ 8,793.0 $ (176.9) $ 8,616.1

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities (ii), (v) $ 1,158.2 $ 12.8 $ 1,171.0

Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt   3,587.3  –  3,587.3
Derivative financial instruments   479.9  –  479.9
Other liabilities  (i), (ii)  143.0  131.0  274.0
Deferred income taxes  (ix)  582.5  (130.3)  452.2
Non-controlling interests (x)  1,430.3  (1,430.3)  –

   6,223.0  (1,429.6)  4,793.4
Equity

Capital stock   346.6  –  346.6
Contributed surplus (vii)  5.2  (4.3)  0.9
Retained earnings (i) to (x)  1,047.3  (103.7)  943.6
Accumulated other comprehensive income  (i), (viii), (ix)  12.7  1.0  13.7

Equity attributable to shareholders   1,411.8  (107.0)  1,304.8
Non-controlling interests (x)   1,346.9  1,346.9

   1,411.8  1,239.9  2,651.7

Total liabilities and equity  $ 8,793.0 $ (176.9) $ 8,616.1

QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)

66

29. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

(e) Equity

 Explanation December 31, 2010 January 1, 2010

Shareholders’ equity under Canadian GAAP  $ 1,411.8 $ 1,170.4
IFRS adjustments:

Defined benefit plans (i)  (175.5)  (111.5)
Share-based compensation (ii)  (21.2)  (24.4)
Borrowing costs (iii)  (98.3)  (65.5)